



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 4812 OF 2024

Mahadu Bhika Muluk (since deceased)

Through legal heirs

... Petitioners

vs.

The State of Maharashtra and others

... Respondents

WITH
REVIEW PETITION (STAMP) NO. 32039 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 4812 OF 2024

Mr. Akhil Kupade, i/b. Mr. Wasim Samlewale for petitioners.

Ms. Shital Tanpure for respondent Nos.4A, 4B and 4E(e).

Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for respondent No.1 – State.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ

DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

. This petition is listed for compliance of directions issued in the order dated 30.04.2025 passed by a Division Bench of this Court. The operative directions are found in paragraph No.9 of the said order, whereby the petition was disposed of. The same reads as follows:

‘9. Therefore, we direct Respondent Nos 2 and 3 to do the following within the timeline indicated below:-

- (a) To ensure that revenue records are corrected, the name of Respondent No.4 or their legal representatives is deleted, and the Petitioners' names are reinstated. This exercise must be completed within four weeks of uploading this order.



(b) Alternate land should be allotted to the legal representatives of the deceased of Respondent No.4 within three months of such Respondents appearing before Respondent No.3 and producing an authenticated copy of this order;'

2. The learned AGP submits that clause (a) of the above-quoted operative directions has been complied with and this is confirmed by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

3. Insofar as the direction contained in clause (b) of the operative directions is concerned, the learned AGP submits that all necessary steps have been taken and that the matter is pending for the signature of the Additional Collector, so that an alternate land can be allotted to the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.4. It is submitted that the necessary steps will be taken within a period of one week from today.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant (original review petitioner) in Interim Application No.2962 of 2026 seeks leave to amend the application as well as the review petition, to add the original petitioners as parties to the application and review petition.

5. In the interest of justice, leave is granted to carry out such amendment. Amendment be carried out within one week from today.

6. List on 04.05.2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)